

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BUSINESS LEADERS IN CHRIST, an unincorporated association,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA; LYN REDINGTON, in her official capacity as Dean of Students and in her individual capacity; THOMAS R. BAKER, in his official capacity as Assistant Dean of Students and in his individual capacity; WILLIAM R. NELSON, in his official capacity as Executive Director, Iowa Memorial Union, and in his individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa – Davenport, No. 3:17-cv-00080-SMR.
The Honorable **Stephanie M. Rose**, Judge Presiding.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION IN SUPPORT
OF REVERSAL AND APPELLANT**

WILLIAM CREELEY
SAMANTHA HARRIS
MARIEKE TUTHILL BECK-COON
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
IN EDUCATION
510 Walnut St., Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473

MICHAEL A. GIUDICESSI
SUSAN P. ELGIN
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
801 Grand Ave., 33rd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50309-8003
(515) 248-9000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights in Education



Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The District Court’s Qualified Immunity Analysis Construed the First Amendment Question Too Narrowly.....	5
A. The University’s Viewpoint-Discriminatory Application of its Nondiscrimination Policy to Business Leaders in Christ was Clearly Unconstitutional	5
B. The District Court’s Analysis Conflicts with the Precedent of This Court	7
II. Students and Student Organizations from Across the Ideological Spectrum Routinely Face Viewpoint-Based Discrimination	9
A. Student Organizations Are Frequently Denied Recognition and Funding on the Basis of Viewpoint.....	9
B. Students and Student Organizations Are Routinely Subjected to Viewpoint-Based Censorship.....	12
III. The District Court’s Qualified Immunity Ruling Compounds the Significant Hurdles Faced by Students Seeking to Vindicate Their Constitutional Rights and Will Contribute to Self-Censorship	17
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service	23
Certification of Compliance.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	19
<i>Business Leaders in Christ</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d at 907	5, 8
<i>Ceniceros v. Bd. of Trs. of the San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>College Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	13
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>De Boise v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Gay & Lesbian Students Ass’n. v. Gohn</i> , 850 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1988)	6, 9
<i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healey v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	6

<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	6
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5
<i>Sapp v. Renfro</i> , 511 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Shaw v. Burke</i> , Civ. No. 17-02386, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7584 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2018).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	6

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Alicia Fabbre, <i>Joliet Junior College settles suit over student’s claim of First Amendment rights violation</i> , Chi. Trib. (Apr. 19, 2018)	12
Alicia Fabbre, <i>Lawsuit: Joliet Junior College workers stopped student from distributing political fliers</i> , Chi. Trib. (Jan. 17, 2018)	12
Annie Knox, <i>Utah university settles free-speech suit with former students</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (Sept. 17, 2015)	13

<i>Boots Riley to speak tomorrow despite free speech censorship on Western’s Campus</i> , Kalamazoo Peace Ctr. (Apr. 2, 2014)	14
Christina Cantero, <i>Kalamazoo Peace Center questions university actions to require police at Boots Riley event</i> , W. Herald (Apr. 2, 2014).....	14
Cnaan Liphshiz, <i>Williams College Bypasses Student Council’s Refusal To Register Pro-Israel Club</i> , Forward (May 17, 2019).....	11
Emily DeRuy, <i>UC Berkeley reaches settlement with College Republicans in discrimination suit</i> , Mercury News (Dec. 4, 2018).....	14
Eugene Volokh, <i>SUNY Binghamton Tries to Suppress Students’ Flyers Because They “Offended” Other Students</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (May 22, 2018)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Hannan Adely, <i>Fordham hopes free-speech lawsuit will fade as last plaintiff graduates</i> , N. Jersey Rec. (May 8, 2019)	11
Jeremy Bauer-Wolf, <i>Can Chapel Hill Take a Joke With a Point?</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Mar. 1, 2019)	15
Julia Marsh, <i>Pro-Palestinian club sues Fordham</i> , N.Y. Post (Apr. 26, 2017)	11
Mará Rose Williams, <i>Controversial college group wins right to be active at Wichita State University</i> , Kansas City Star (Apr. 14, 2017).....	10
Matthew Kelly, <i>SGA votes against recognizing controversial Young Americans for Liberty group</i> , Sunflower (Apr. 6, 2017).....	10
<i>Notre Dame Defends Rejection of ‘Redundant’ Student Group Amid Controversy</i> , Found. for Individual Rights in Educ. (June 19, 2014).....	11
Perry Chiaramonte, <i>LA college district abolishes free speech zones as part of lawsuit settlement</i> , Fox News (Dec. 14, 2018).....	13
Peter Bonilla, <i>University Recognizes Young Americans for Freedom: Conservative and Libertarian Groups Were Too ‘Similar’ to Coexist</i> , Found. for Individual Rights in Educ. (Nov. 30, 2010)	10
Press Release, <i>Pro-liberty Student Group Lawsuit Prompts UC-Berkeley to Change Policy</i> , Alliance Defending Freedom (July 2, 2018)	11

Rex Hall Jr., *WMU to pay \$35,000 to settle free-speech lawsuit filed by Kalamazoo Peace Center, MLive.com* (May 4, 2015)14

Table 326.10, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics, Digest of Educ. Statistics18

Table C-5: *U.S. District Courts—Median Time Intervals From Filing to Disposition of Civil Cases Terminated, By District & Method of Disposition, During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2018*, Admin. Office of U.S. Courts.....18

Tyler J. Buller, *Subtle Censorship: The Problem of Retaliation Against High School Journalism Advisers and Three Ways to Stop It*, 40 J.L. & Educ. 609 (2011)18

VICTORY: Student government abandons discriminatory funding policy at the University of Rhode Island, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ. (Oct. 12, 2018)10
